instrument promulgated through decree No. 46 of 

1991. The Park covers a total area of about 4000km2 

and consists of two geographically non-contiguous 

divisions namely; the Oban and Okwangwo Divisions 

(Fig 1). (Nchor et al., 2023). 

3.2 Population and Sample Size 

A total of one hundred and five (105) support zone 

communities is found in the park (CRNP). Cochran’s 

sample size formula was used to calculate the number 

of communities for the sample size to arrive at 18 

communities as shown below;  

Formula:  

Where: 

n = sample size 

Z = 1.96 (confidence interval @ 95%)